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Al bine Veregas 
P.O. Box 1883 

• 
Grand Junction, CO. 81502 
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John and James Cadez 
DBA: Central Dist. Co. 
P.O. Box 489 
Grand Jet., CO. 81502 

'IF?~-&::> 

Acme Machinery Co. 
P.O. Box 1296 
Grand Junction, CO._ 81502 

m--eo 

Delmar and Frances Jones 
616 Canyon Creek Road 
Grand Junction, CO., 81501 

lt-79-eD 

Turtle Enterprises 
P.O. Box 3808 
Grand Junction, CO. 81502 

f/7/f-f!l> 

Gingery Associates, Inc. 
2777 Crossroads Blvd. 
Suite D-2 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

JJ?q-el:> 
Gingery Associates, Inc. 
2777 Crossroads Blvd. St.D-2 
Grand Jet., CO. 81501 

ATTN: Ron Fromknecht l"lt;-80 
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GINGERY ASSOCIATES. INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1310 UTE AVENUE 
GRANO JUNCTION, COLO. 

81501 1303)245-0627 

Decerrber 2 4, 19 80 

Mr. Dave Carrpbell 
COlorado Depa.rt::rrent of Highways 
606 South Ninth 
Grand Junctien, Colorado 81501 

RE: Access to North Avenue West Canrrercial Park 
Job No. 1983.115 

Dear Dave: 

PRINCIPALS 

DERYL W GINGERY 
FLOYD E. MONTGOMERY 
PATRICK F. MULHERN 
WILLIAM A. STERLING 
DOUGLAS C STOVALL 
W. KEVIN WILLIAMS 

Access to the al:x:>ve referenced property located east of 25-1/2 Road 
and southwest of Highway 6 & 50 is unclear. As it exists, there is me 
exit fran the eastbound lane of the highway to this property. The devel­
cper:, Turtle Enterprises, would like to build a £rentage road within the 
highway right-of-way almg the frent of their property. This road would 
be a portien of that £rentage road that would eventually camect to the 
existing £rentage road to the north and to Mulberry Street to the south. 
The interior streets, North Avenue West, Belford and Teller, will then 
connect to the frontage road rather than directly to the highway. 

The existing exit fran the highway to this property will be upgraded to 
provide for right tum fran the highway and a right turn mto the highway. 
This access will be abandened when the £rentage road is ca:rpleted either 
to the north or to Mulber:cy Street. This frontage road will be ccostruc-
ted as per the Colorado Di visioo of Highways Standards. A prelimina:cy sketch 
is provided with this letter and the final design will be worked out later. 

If you agree with the above described plan, please sign the enclosed c::q;>y 
and retum it to our office. 

Sincerely, 

GINGERY ASSOCIATES I INC. 

~'P~ 
Lowell D. Lester 

LDL:lka 

Enclosures 

ENGLEWOOD - GRAND JUNCTION 
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GINGERY ASSOCIATES, INC. PRINCIPALS 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1310 UTE AVENUE 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLO. 

81501 !3031245-0627 

DERYL W. GINGERY 
FLOYD E. MONTGOMERY 
PATRICK F. MULHERN 
WILLIAM A. STERLING 
DOUGLAS C. STOVALL 
W. KEVIN WILLIAMS 

January 2, 1981 

Mr. Bob Bright 
Grand Junction Development Department 
559 White Avenue, Room No. 60 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

1 ~EC~tViD~~p~PARTMENt 
DIVf.LOPJl\1:•~ 

JAN 02 1981 

l -
RE: North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision 

Job No. 1983.115 

Dear Mr. Bright: 

The following items are responses to the Review Sheet Summary 
for the North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision: 

1. CITY UTILITIES: North Avenue West, West Belford 
and West Teller will not intersect directly 
onto Highway 6 and 50. A frontage road will be 
constructed with one access to the highway (see 
attached letter to Dave Campbell of the Highway 
Department). The City Engineering Department 
(Denise) has indicated the 15 inch sewer line is 
not a pressure line. Street sections will be 
changed to meet City Standards. 

2. CITY FIRE: The water lines will all be 8 inch 
lines and will tie into the 8 inch line in 25-1/2 
Road. The Fire Department (Wes Painter) has in­
dicated their reference to the water line behind 
the Monument Twin Theater was in error. 

3. CITY ENGINEERING: The sanitary sewer will be 
located in the streets. The drainage from this 
subdivision can be handled without completion of 
previously approved drainage projects. 

l 

We would appreciate your review of this project before the City 
Counsel hearing on January 7, 1981. We think all of the 

ENGLEWOOD - GRAND JUNCTION 
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Page 2 

January 2, 1981 
Mr. Bob Bright 
Grand Junction Development Department 

problems with this project can be handled and see no reason 
for tabling it again. If we can provide any more information, 
please give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

GINGERY ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Ronald R. Fromknecht 
Project Manager 

RRF: lka 
Enclosures 
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GINGERY ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1310 UTE AVENUE 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLD. 

81501 13031245-0627 

January 6, 1981 

Mr. Bob Bright 
Grand Junction Development Department 
560 White Avenue, Room #60 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: North Avenue West Preliminary Plan 
Job No. 1983.115 

Dear Mr. Bright: 

PRINCIPALS 

DERYL W. GINGERY 
FLOYD E. MONTGOMERY 
PATRICK F. MULHERN 
WILLIAM A. STERLING 
DOUGLAS C. STOVALL 
W. KEVIN WILLIAMS 

The following comments are in response to a memo from 
Ron Rish dated January 5, 1981, concerning this project. 
The numbers below correspond to the numbered items in 
Ron's memo. 

1. Sanitary sewers acceptable to Mr. Rish. 

2. Frontage road accepted by the Highway Department 

3. The streets will be constructed to the same 
standards used in the 6&50 West Subdivision. 

4. West Teller Street will be constructed with a 
50 foot radius turnaround at the east end where 
the right-of-way narrows. 

5. Turtle Enterprises has agreed to construct a 
gravel road between this subdivision and the 
existing 25-1/2 Road. Loran Dake has told 
Turtle Enterprises that Mr. Venagas will pro­
bably give them permission to do this. 

6. The plan is to complete the previously approved 
drainage ditch from the south edge of this pro­
ject to the outlet. No attempt will be made to 
prepare a new design which will not serve the 

ENGLEWOOD - GRAND JUNCTION 
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January 6, 1981 
Mr. Bob Bright 

properties to the south. 

If we can provide any more information, please give me a 
call. 

Very truly yours, 

GINGERY ASSOCIATES, INC. 

rRcrn- !r~~vu?A:lr 
Ronald R. Fromknecht 

RRF: lka 

CC: Ron Rish 
Jim Patterson 
Jim Wysock 
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• 
Uncoln DeVore 
1000 West Fillmore St 
Colorado Springs. Colorado 80907 
(303) 632-3593 
Home Office 

Gingery & Assoc. 
2777 Corssroads Blvd. 
Suite B-2 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

July 29, 1981 

RE: SUBSURFACE SOILS INVESTIGATION 

NORTH AVENUE WEST 

COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

Gentlemen: 

\ Transmitted herein are the results of a Subsurface Soils 
Investigation and Foundation Recommendations for the proposed 
North Avenue West commercial Subdivision in Grand Junction, 
Colorado. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LINCOLN-DeVORE TESTING LABORATORY, INC. 

By: 

GMK/jb 

LDTL Job No. 40615J 

602 East Blh Street 
Pueblo. ColO 81001 
(303) 546-1150 

P.O. Box 1427 
Glenwood Springs, Colo 81601 
(303) 945-6020 

86 Rosemont Plaza 
Montrose. Colo 61401 
(303) 249-7638 

P.O. Box 1882 
Grand Junction. ColO 61501 
(303) 242-8968 

P.O. Box 1643 
Rock Springs, Wyo 82901 
(307) 382-2649 
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ABSTRACT: 

The contents of this report are a 

Subsurface Soils Investigation and Foundation Recommendations 

I 
for the proposed North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision in 

Grand Junction, Colorado. 

I Topographically, the site is 

I 
approximately level, with occasional localized variation, 

located on an alluvial plain of the Colorado River. Surface 
... 

drainage is fair to poor, and subsurface drainage is probably 

fair to poor. 

The foundation soils at the site 

consisted generally of low density silty sand overlying high 

density sandy gravel and cobble river terrace. Shallow foun-

dations would be most suitable at this site, probably in 

conjunction with an overexcavated compacted fill mat at most 

I 
of the lots. In general, shallow foundations on appropriate 

fill mats or native river terrace gravel can be designed for 

I a maximum bearing pressure of 3000 psfQ No minimum pressure 

I 
will be required. 

All foundations must be well 

I balanced and heavily reinforced to minimize differential 

movement. 

-1-
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Adequate drainage must be provided 

at all times. Water must never be allowed to pond above 

the foundation soils. 

A Type II Cement would be recom-

mended in all concrete in contact with the soil on this site. 

More detailed recommendations can 

be found within the body of this report. All recommendations 

will be subject the the limitations set forth herein. 

The information herein is 

intended to provide a general and preliminary indication of 

the soils which will probably be found under presently unknown 

types of structures proposed for the site. Site specific 

information must be obtained beneath each proposed structure 

after its exact location is determined, since the soil types 

and conditions differ acr~ss the overall site and the types 

of structure proposed is not known. 

This report is intended to 

identify general soil conditions on the site, as requested. 

Five test borings spread over a 7.·7 acre site, can only be 

used as an overview of the soil conditions and not for site 

specific design purposes. 

-2-
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• 
GENERAL: 

The purpose of this investigation 

was to determine the general suitability of the site for 

construction of a development of the North Avenue West 

Commercial Subdivision at Grand Junction, colorado consisting 

of commercial structures of presently unknown type and size. 

The topography of the site is flat 

and low lying. It is located on the alluvial plain of the 

COlorado River. The site has a general slope to the south­

west, so that surface runoff will eventually reach the river. 

The exact direction of drainage will be controlled by local 

streets and ditches around the area of the structure, but 

in general, will be toward the southwest. Surface drainage 

is generally fair to poor, and subsurface drainage is probably 

fair to good. 

The foundation soils encountered 

on this site consisted predominantly of alluvial deposits. 

The deposits are placed by past flooding action from the 

Colorado River. Some previous irrigation and/or construction 

activity were noted on this site. These soils were deposited 

over bedrock of the Mancos Shale Formation. 

The Mancos Shale can broadly be 

described as a thin-bedded, drab, light to dark gray marine 

-3-

I 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

• - ~ 

~ 
~ 

layers. Some portions of the Mancos Shale are bentonitic, 

and therefore, are highly expansive. The majority of the 

shale, however, has only a moderate expansion potential. 

Formational shale was not encountered in any of the test 

borings placed on this site, and does not outcrop on the 

site itself. It is anticipated that the shale will exist 

at sufficient depth that it will not affect construction or 

performance of the proposed foundation systems. 

-4-
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• • 
BORINGS, LABORATORY TESTS AND RESULTS: 

Five test borings were drilled 

across the subdivision and are located approximately as shown 

on the attached Test Boring Location Diagram. The test borings 

were placed in such a manner as to obtain a reasonably good 

profile of the subsurface soils. All test borings were 

drilled with a power-driven, continuous auger drill. Samples 

were taken with a standard split-spoon sampler and by bulk 

methods. 

The precise gradational and plasti-

city characteristics associated with the soils encountered 

during drilling can be found on the attached summary sheets. 

The representative number for each soil group is indicated 

in a small circle immediately below the sampling point on the 

Drilling Logs. The following discussion of the soil groups 

will be general in nature. 

The soils profile found on this 

site can be broadly described as a two layer system. The 

upper 5 to 7 feet of the profile was found to be low density 

silty sand in most of the borings. Beneath this surface 

layer, the soils were found to consist of high density sandy 

gravel and cobble river terrace material. 

-5-

I , 
i 

' ~ 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

- I • ' i 
• 
~· 

Soil Type No. 1 classified as a 

silty sand (SM) of fine to medium (fine to coarse in some 

areas) grain size. Soil Type No. 1 is nonplastic and of low 

density. In themselves, these soils will have virtually no 

tendency to expand upon the addition of moisture nor to long-

term consolidate under applied foundation stresses. Granular 

materials, .such as these, do have a tendency to rapidly 

settle under the initial application of static foundation 

pressures. However, these settlements are characteristically 

fairly rapid in nature and should be virtually complete by 

the end of construction. Due to the low in-place density, 

this soil group is not generally suitable to support structures 

unless thoroughly compacted. 

Soil Type No. 2 classified as a 

sandy gravel (GP/GM) and cobble river terrace of fine to 

very coarse grain size. Soil Type No. 2 is nonplastic and 

of generally high density. In themselves, these soils will 

have virtually no tendency to expand upon the addition of 

moisture nor to long-term consolidate under applied foun-

dation stresses. Granular materials, such as these, do 

have a tendency to rapidly settle under the initial appli-

cation of static foundation pressures. However, these settle-

ments are characteristically fairly·rapid in nature and 

-6-
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should be virtually complete by the end of construction. 

In any event, if the allowable bearing values given in this 

report are not exceeded, and if recommendations pertaining 

to inspection, reinforcing, balancing and drainage are followed, 

it is felt that differential movement can be held to a 

tolerable magnitude. At shallow foundation depths across 

the site, these soils were found to have an average allowable 

bearing capacity on the order of 3000 psf. 

Free water was encountered at a 

depth of 5 to 7 feet below the present ground surface at 

most of the borings. Because of the proximity of the site 

to the Colorado River, this free water table is a permanent 

feature of the site and will tend to fluctuate somewhat 

depending upon external environmental effects. While the 

presence of this free water should not affect the building 

per se, it may complicate the overexcavation of low density 

silty sand at many locations. Excessive amounts of caving 

could possibly be encountered below the free water level 

together with significant ground water seepage. The use 

of temporary sump pits and pumps to control groundwater 

while placing fill could become necessary depending on 

conditions encountered at the time of construction. 

-7-
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• 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Since the exact magnitude and 

nature of the foundation loads are not precisely known at 

the present time, the following recommendations must be 

somewhat general in nature. Any special loads or unusual 

design conditions should be reported to Lincoln-DeVore so 

that changes in these recommendations may be made, if necessary. 

However, based upon our analysis of the soil conditions 

and project characteristics previously outlined, the following 

recommendations are made. 

Due to the large size of the site 

and the relatively limited scope of the field exploration 

program, a report such as this must, of necessity, be 

quite general and preliminary in nature. Therefore, it is 

recommended that more detailed investigations be performed 

prior to construction. For small, light-weight structures, 

this investigation could consist simply of inspection of 

the open foundation excavation prior to the construction of 

forms or placement of concrete. For large major structures, 

however, more detailed soil investigations, consisting of 

several borings placed beneath each structure are recommended. 

It is recommended that a shallow 

foundation system consisting of conbinuous footings beneath 

-8-

I 

i 
l 
•· 



·o I 

• ~ 

i 
-

all bearing walls and isolated spread footings beneath 

columns and other points of concentrated load, be used to 

transfer the weight of the proposed structure. Such a 

I 
shallow foundation system may be designed on the basis of 

a maximum allowable bearing capacity of 3000 psf as an over-

all site average. No minimum pressure will be required. This 

bearing pressure is based on footings in contact with the 

native high density river terrace or a granular engineered 

fill mat. 

Where buildings are to be con-

structed in areas where several feet of low density silty 

sand occur, then we must recommend that it be used only in 

conjunction with a controlled structural fill. The faun-

dation area should be overexcavated with the low density, 

native sands and clays being replaced with a coarse grained, 

imported soil. The thickness of this compacted mass will 

depend upon the width of the footing used beneath the 
I 

bearing wall. The design of a structural fill should be 

such that a depth equal to at least two times the width 

of the foundation component is provided below footing line. 

I The fill should extend laterally around the foundation so at 

least 1~ times the foundation width is provided. 

-9-
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• After sufficient overexcavation has 

occurred, we would recommend that theexposed sub-base for the fill 

be scarified and recompacted to at least 95% of its maximum 

Proctor dry density. An inspection, after overexcavation has 

been completed, would be recommended to verify that adequate soil 

.has indeed been removed. Coarse grained, imported soil could 

then be placed in the trenches in lifts not to exceed 6 inches 

after compaction. The soil should be placed at approximately its 

Proctor optimum moisture content, +2% and be densified to at 

least 95% of the soil's maximum Proctor dry density, ASTM D-698. 

Frequent density tests would be recommended to ensure that a proper 

density level is being maintained. 

If the site is overexcavated and back­

filled as described above, with engineered fill below the founda-

tion bearing level, foundations should be designed for the above 

recommended 3000 psf maximum bearing pressure. 

We note that, at isolated locations, 

it may be possible to construct the foundations of lightweight 

structures to bear on the lower density silty sand. This should 

only be done at specific sites where the density of the silty 

sand is suitable for a maximum bearing pressure of 1500 psf. 

The suitability of silty sand for such bearing must be determined 

on an individual site investigation basis. 

-10-
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Where conventional shallow foun-

dation systems are used, it is recommended that they be well 

balanced and heavily reinforced. contact stresses beneath 

exterior foundation walls should be balanced to within 

±300 psf at all points. Isolated interior column footings 

should be designed for unit loads of about 150 psf less than 

the average of those selected for the exterior walls. The 

criteria for balancing will depend somewhat upon the nature 

of the structure. Single-story, slab on grade structures may 

be balanced on the basis of dead load only. Multi-story stru-

ctures should be balanced on the basis of dead load plus 

approximately one-half the live load. 

To help ensure that the structure 

moves more or less as a single unit rather than in a differ-

ential manner, we would recommend that all stern walls be 

supported by a grade beam capable of spanning at least 

15 feet. This grade beam would apply to both interior and 

exterior load bearing walls. Such a grade beam should be 

horizontally reinforced continuously around the structure 

with no gaps or breaks in reinforcing steel unless they are 

specially designed. Beams should be reinforced at both the 

top and the bottom with the major reinforcement being at 

the bottom. All interior bearing walls should rest on a 

-11-
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• 
grade beam and foundation system of their own and should 

not be allowed to rest on a thickened slab section or ''shovel" 

footing. 

The bottom of all foundation com­

ponents should rest a minimum of 1~ feet below finished 

grade or as required by the local building codes. Foun­

dation components must not be placed on frozen soils. 

Where floor slabs are used, they 

may be placed directly on grade or over a compacted gravel 

blanket of 4 to 6 inches in thickness. Under no circumstances 

should this gravel pad be allowed to act as a water trap 

beneath the floor slab. A vapor barrier is recommended 

beneath any and all floor slabs on grade which will lie 

below the finished exterior ground surface. All fill placed 

beneath the interior floor slabs must be compacted to at 

least 90% of its maximum Proctor dry density, ASTM D-698. 

Prior to constructing slabs on grade, all existing top-

soil and organics must be removed from the building interior. 

Likewise, all foundations must penetrate the topsoil layer. 

Adequate drainage must be provided 

in the foundation area both during and after const~uction 

to prevent the ponding of water. The ground surface around 

the building should be graded so that surface water will be 

-12-
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carried quickly away from the structure. The minimum gradient 

within 10 feet of the building will depend upon surface land­

scaping. Bare or paved areas should maintain a minimum 

gradient of 2%, while landscaped areas should maintain a 

minimum gradient of 5%. Roof drains must be carried across 

all backfilled areas and discharged well away from the 

structure. 

If adequate surface drainage 

cannot be maintained or if any subsurface seepage is encoun­

tered near footing bearing elevations during excavation for 

foundation construction, then a perimeter drain must be 

recommended for this building. This drain would consist of 

a perforated drain pipe, gravel collector and sand filter 

{or acceptable filter fabric layer). If sufficient topo-

graphic fall does not exist on the site to allow daylighting 

of the drain pipe, then a sealed sump and pump arrangement 

·would be required to remove the collected moisture. Dry 

wells should not be used on this site. 

To give the building extra lateral 

stability and to aid in the rapidity of runoff, all backfill 

around the building and in utility trenches in the vi~inity 

of the structure should be compacted to at least 90% of its 

maximum Proctor dry density, ASTM D~p98. The native materials 

encountered on this site may be used for backfilling purposes, 

-13-
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if so desired. All backfill must be compacted to the required 

density be mechanical means. No water flooding techniques 

of any type should be used in the placement of fill on this 

site. 

Excavation in the surficial sands 

should not pose major difficulties although occasional cobbles 

should be expected. Some greater,though not prohibitive, 

difficulty should be anticipated for excavation into the river 

terrace of higher density and heavy cobble content. Occasional 

small boulders could also occur. 

The soils on this site were found 

to contain sulfates in detrimental quantities. Therefore, a 

Type II Cement would be recommended in all concrete in contact 

with the soil. Under no circumstances should calcium chloride 

ever be added to a Type II Cement. In the event that Type II 

Cement is difficult to obtain, a Type I Cement may be used, 

but only if it is protected from the soils by an impermeable 

membrane. 

The open foundation excavation 

must be inspected prior to the placing of forms and pouring 

i of concrete to establish that adequate design bearing materials 

have been reached and that no debris, soft spots or areas of 

unusually low density are located within the foundation region. 

-14-
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All fill placed below the foundations must be fully con-

trolled and tested to ensure that adequate densification has 

occurred. 

I 
As has been previously mentioned, 

this report is essentially preliminary in nature and its infor-

I mation could be used to design foundations of structures on 

I 
a presumptive basis. However, we strongly recommend site 

specific investigation to confirm that the anticipated soil - conditions do exist on each log prior to finalyzing the 

designs and issuing them for construction. 

It is extremely important due to 

the nature of data obtained by the random sampling of such a 

heterogeneous material as soil that we be informed of any 

changes in the subsurface conditions observed during con-

struction from those outlined in the body of this report. 

I Construction personnel should be made familiar with the 

contents of this report and instructed to relate any differ-

~~ •, ences immediately if encountered. 

I It is believed that all pertinent 

points concerning the subsurface soils on this site have been 

I covered in this report. If questions arise or further infor-

mation is required, please feel free to contact Lincoln-DeVore 

at any time. 

-15-
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SOILS DESCRIPTIONS: 
~ /IK5_ 0£SCBIPTIQIV 

""' :, ::;; --- Topsoil 

. ···. . . . ~ .. . 
~. . -: 
:·.::-··: 

---Man-mode Fill 

GW 

GP 

GM 

GC 

sw 

SP 

SM 

sc 

ML 

CL 

OL 

MH 

CH 

OH 

Pt 

Well-graded Gravel 

Poorly-graded Grovel 

Silty Grovel 

Clayey Grovel 

Well-graded Sand 

Poorly-graded Sand 

Silty Sand 

Clayey Sand 

Low-plasticity Silt 

Low-plasticity Clay 

Low-plasticity Organic 
Silt and Cloy 

High-plasticity Silt 

High-plasticity Clay 

High- plasticity 
Organic Clay 

Peat 

GW/GM Well- graded Gravel, 
Silty 

GW/GC Well-graded Grovel, 
Clayey 

GP/GM Poorly- graded Grovel, 
Silty 

GP/GC Poorly-graded Grovel 
Clayey 

GM/GC Silty Gravel, 
Clayey 

GC/GM Clayey Grovel, 
Silty 

SW/SM Well- graded Sand, 
Silty 

SW/SC Well- graded Sand, 
Clayey 

SP/SM Poorly- graded Sand, 
Silty 

SFYSC Poorly- graded Sand, 
Clayey 

SM/SC Silty Sand, Clayey 

SCISM Clayey Sand, Silty 

CL/ML Silty Clay 

SANDSTONE 

SILTSTONE 

SHALE 

CLAYSTONE 

COAL 

LIMESTONE 

DOLOMITE 

MARLSTONE 

GYPSUM 

Rocks 

DIORITIC ROCKS 

GABBRO 

RHYOLITE 

ANDESITE 

BASALT 

TUFF a ASH FLOWS 

BRECCIA a Other Volcanics 

Rocks 

SCHIST 

PHYLLITE 

SLATE 

METAQUARTZITE 

MARBLE 

HORNFELS 

SERPENTINE 

Other Metamorphic Rocks 

COLORADO• Colorado SprlnQs, Pueblo, 
Glenwood Springs, Montrose, G~.~~nilon, 

Junction.- WYO.- Rock 

8 NOTES: 
~ QESCR!PTIQN 

9/12 Standard penetration drive 
Numbers indicate 9 blows to drive 
the spoon 12" into ground. 

ST 2- V2" Shelby thin wall sample 

W0 Natural Moisture Content 

Wx Weathered Material 

yo Natural dry density 

T.B.- Disturbed Bulk Sample 

® Soil type related to samples 
in report 

0 Test Boring Location 

Cl:l Test Pit Location 

~Seismic or Resistivity Station. 
Lineation indicates opprox. 
length a orientation of spread 
( S = Seismic , R= Resistivity} 

Standard Penetration Drives ore mode 
by driving a standard 1.4 • split spoon 
sampler into the ground by dropping a 
140 lb. weight 30". ASTM test 
des. D-1586. 

Samples may be bulk , standard split 
spoon (both disturbed) or 2- V2" I. D. 
thin wall ct'undisturbed 11

) Shelby tube 
samples. See log for type. 

The boring logs show subsurface conditions 
at the dotes and locations shown ,and it is 
not warranted that they ore representative 
of subsurface conditions at other locations 
and times. 

EXPLANATION OF BOREHOLE LOGS 
AND LOCATION DIAGRAMS 

• 



TEST HOLE NO. / 
TOP ELEVATION,---'-----

__ _:? ________ ---
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6Pj6M, "uoY+I~"""" 
6Uo ...... t 
c.•·~~. 
7l( su .. r; 
~, ... .,.. 
V. p~I<I.Hf 

.Bcc~N&. L..<>&.~- · M..e.?AV Av$. U/&.sr 

~lfXCIA4_ Stt-4...._~~ .. 1..)0 ~.:;.::rJ--1 U() 

LINCOLN I') DeVORE 
.. ENGINEERS• 

GEOLOGISTS 

.t!:) 

COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS 1 

PUEBLO, GLENWOOD SPRINGS 1 

GRAND JUNCTION 1 MONTROSE 1 

WYOMING: ROCK SPRINGS 
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• SUMMARY SHEET 

Soil Sample SM Test No. 4e>{pl'5' J 

Location A.! 4vl. W. t::ot1:!tfl . ..s;.,~. - 6 e ~t , C. 0 Date 7-27-81 
Boring 1\b. Depth 
Sample No. I Test by A D D J t..JC. 

Natural Water Content (w) % 
Specific Gravity (Gs) In Place Density (To) pcf 

SIEVE ANALYSIS: 

Sieve 1\b. %Passing Plastic limit P .L · % 

1 1/2" 
Liquid limit L. L. o/o 
Plasticity Index P.f. ¥" o/o 

p• Shrinkage Limit % 
3/411 Flow Index 
1/2" Shrinkage Ratio % 
4 Volumetric Change o/o 
10 /PC> • C> Lineal Shrinkage % 
20 9-f . ., 

40 98.0 ' 

100 sl.f-

200 2.8.1 MOISTURE DENSITY: ASTM METHOD 

Optimum f.loisture Content.- wo % 
tVoximum Dry Density -Td pcf 
California Bearing Ratio (av) % 
Swell· Days % 

HYDRqMETER ANALYSIS: 
Swell against __ psf Wo gain % 

Grain size (mm) % BEARING: 
0.():1, 13.7 

~.ooS t:I.B 
Housel Penetrometer (av} psf 
Unconfined Compression (qu) psf 
Plate Bearing: psf 
Inches Settlement 
Consolidation % under psf 

PERMEABILITY: 

K (at 200C) 
Void Ratio 

Sulfates ppm. 

SOIL ANALYSIS LINCOLN-DeVORE TESTING LABORATORY 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 

LDV·09 



• 
Soil Sample st:14M Test No. 4D4f15 .:r 

ProjectN4vtr. W. Cc,.,,.,. Su§. Date Z-27-8t 

Sample Location Co. .J;, ... u: .. r N> IV1 
Co Test by A-l>l:> ... INC 

GRAVEL SAND SILT rro CLAY 

coarse T Fine Co. Medium Fine Nonp1astic to Plastic 

100 1\ 

I
. 
~~. ' 

~ 90 \ 
~ \ ---
H 

80 ~ :\ 
\ 

----

>t 70 
CQ r:.... 1-- .. ·- - --·---- ·- -
ll: 60 " 

I 
~· ·---~ --
H so 
li.. 

' 40 t ............ 
~ 

tj 30 
Ci -L. ....... 

...... -
~ 20 

' - -· -. - --- -· 

' 10 
I 

- _I ~ -
I 1 0 

loo I I Jr I I iflame~er- (~8.1 I . .001 

\ 1l,2 II j4M 1 I II #4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200- Sieve No. 

Sieve Size % Passing 
Sample No. z 

1 1/2" /t>O,Q 

Specific Gravity 1" ?S·7 

3/4" '-8·2 

MQisture Content 1/2" "3!1 

3/8" S7.S 

Effective Size 0. /05' Jn'" 4 43.8 

10 .3(...7 

cu /oO 20 3.2.2.. 

40 .zt-.3 

Cc 0-3 3 100 11·2. 

200 7.~ 

Fineness Modulus 0200 .3.7 

L.L. 'fo P.I.....JijP ~ .ot>SO :z. (, 
~ 

BEARING psf Sulfates ppm 

LINCOLN-DeVORE TESTING LABORATORY 
GRAIN SI~E ANALYSIS COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 



FII.T//C/1!! F/lfi!II!!IC 1-tAY /JIIi: ANY TYF"£, 

::511Ati-AI!!. r"' CI£1-Au•:Jc CoiU'\ }.tflf!.At="l/40. 

Po'-YIZTMYI...ENI& !"'11......., -AEJcv& 
ft 8E:L.ow P£AIN. 

UND&R!·SLAtJ, INT¥11!./DIC ry,.. 
NOTES: 
.Size of perforated pipe sand filter varies with amount of seepage expected. 
most common . 

. Gravel size depends on size of pipe perforations: 85% 

. Sand filter must depend on native soil and must follow 
1) 15 filter= 4+ 2) 15ofilter < 4 3) 

15 base 5o base 

gravel> 2 x diameter of 
the Terzaghi-Vicksburg 

50% filter = 12 to 58 5&!0 base 

F11 .. T6"/t!. 
F'AB/II!.Jc. 

~II!A.VEL. 

4" diameter is 

perforation . 
Criteria: 

This is required for stability and length of filter life. The sand filter may be replaced 
with an approved filter fabric • 

. All pipe to be perforated VCP, PVC or Orangeburg . 

. 4" flexible pipe may be used to depth of 4! feet, but must be carefully graded. 3" flexib 
pipe may be used to a depth of 7 feet and should be carefully graded . 

. Rigid pipe only to be used below a depth of 7 feet below ground surface . 
• All pipe to be laid at a minimum grade of 1.4% around building foundations . 
. outfall to be free, gravity outfall if at all possible. Use sump and pump only if no 
gravity outfall exists . 

. Conditions can vary considerably, and each site may be variable as to quality of sand or 
gravel required. All sites should be inspected to determine the amount and quality of 
sand filter required, unless a filter fabric installation is used as shown. 

TYPICAL SECTIONS 
PERIMETER DRAIN & FRENCH DRAIN 

LINCOLN 
~~DeVORE 
., ENGINEERS• 

GEOLOGISTS 

COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS, 
PUEBLO, GLENWOOD SPRINGS, 
GRAND JUNCTION , MONTROSE 1 

WYOMING: ROCK SPRIN&S 
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Uncoln DeVore 
1000 West Fillmore St 
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80907 
(303) 632-3593 
Home Office 

Gingery & Associates 
2777 Crossroads Blvd. 
Suite B2 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Attn: Mr. Ron Fromnecht 

Re: File No. 40ol5J 

August G, 19Rl 

Hveem-Carmany Test and Bituminous Pave~ent Sections 
North Avenue West Commercial S11bdivisio'1 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

Gentlemen: 

As you requested, we obtained a specimen of the typical subgrade 
soil at the above project site to be •tsed for Hveem-Carmany tests 
and Bituminous Pavement Design purposes. In the interest of timely 
reporting of the s:1bsurface soils irtvestigAtio", this information 
was not included in our report dated July 29, 19Rl. This letter is 
intended to supplement our earlier report, within the limitations 
and qualifications set forth herein. 

The material samples was the surficial soil deposit found through-
out most of the site and identified as Soil Type No. 1 in our report. 
This soil classified as a silty sand (~1) of generally low density and 
moderate moisture content. The Hveem-Carmanv test results on a re­
molded sample of this soil type are as foJlm·rs: 

R = 
-, 
I 

Average displacement @ 300 psi = 5.65 
Average expansion 9.0 
Assume T.I. = 4.50 

Please note that the high displacement (over 4.50) indicates that this 
subgrade soil is unstable where unco,fined. 

At this time, no detailed information r~~arding possible traffic volumes 
and mixes (distribution of vehicle types) is available as the project is 
still in the preli'Tlinary stages. We have pr('pared possible bituminons 
pavement sections. These sections are hased on a hot mixed bitnminous 
layer overlying an aggregate basecourse of conpacted granular material 
conforming to the gradation reQuirements of Colorado DOT Class 6 aggre­
gate. The bituminous paving material sho11ld he of moderate strength 
(Rt of 87 to 89) and use aggregate conforming to DOT grading E. 

602 East 8th Street 
Pueblo, Colo 81001 
(303) 546-1150 

P.O. Box 1427 
Glenwood Spnngs, Colo 81601 
(303) 945-6020 

86 Rosemont Plaza 
Montrose, Cole 81401 
(303) 249-7838 

P 0 Box 1882 ' 
G•nnd Junction. Colo 81501 
(303) 242-8968 

P.O Box 1643 
Rock Springs. Wyo 82901 
(307) 382-2649 

I 



' . 
Gingery & As~ates 
Hveem-Carmany Test and Bituminous Pavement 
North Ave. West Commercial Subdivision 
August 6, 1981 
Page -2-

Sections 

The calculation of basecourse thicknesses, for each bituminous material 
thickness and traffic volume level is bnsed on a traffic mix of 10% 
moderate to heavy trucks (in a typical comm~rcial subdivision) and a 
ratio of passenger cars to trucks of aho•1t 2.1 :1. The resulting possi.ble 
pavement sections for this site are as folloHs: 

Bituminous 
Layer Thickness 

(inches) 

0 
4 
5 

Aggregate Basecourse Thicknesses (inches) 
for indica Traffic Volume 
250 1000 

14 
11 

8 

17 
14 
11 

19 
16 
13 

Of course, the above pavement sections should he amended or confirmed 
prior to construction on the basis of better defined traffic volume and 
mix projections should be developed when more information is available 
as to the type and volume of commercial businesses that will occupy 
the subdivision. 

If questions arise concerning this letter, please do not hesitate 
to contact this office at your convenience. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LINCOLN-DeVORE TESTING LABORATORY, INC. 

GMK/ca 

I 
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Mr. Ron Fromknecht 
Gingery Associates, Inc. 
1310 Ute Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Ron: 

• 
hl'' ,. h :-iiHt :;: :~:_n 243-2633 

September 11, 1981 

Re: North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision-Storm Drainage 

As requested by you on September 8, 1981, in my office and dis­
cussed on the phone yesterday, we agree with considering a revision 
to ~~e existing plans for the proposed method of outletting storm 
drainage northerly along 25~ Road. 

On November 21, 1978, I approved detailed construction plans for a 
storm drainage outfall ditch to be located on the east side of 25~ 
Road. This ditch was to serve Six ·and Fifty \.-Jest Subdivision Filing 
No. 2 and the plans were prepared by Paragon Engineering. Although 
most of the public improvements have been constructed in Six and 
Fifty West, the outfall ditch has not. I have not accepted the 
streets and storm drainage improvements for that subdivision yet and 
several inquiries to Mr. Loren Dake of Horizons West who was representing 
those petitioners has yielded no progress on the matter. The entire 
matter has been brought to the attention of the Public Works and 
Utilities Director and the City Manager on several occasions in the 
past two years. 

My approval of a revised plan for the storm outfall will depend on 
two things: 

(1) Preparation and submittal of detailed construction plans 
for a revision by North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision 
petitioner to the City Engineer for review and approval. 

(2) Written acknowledgement from the owners of Six and Fifty 
West Subdivision-Filing No. 2 and the property owners 
immediately west of and adjacent to North Avenue \.-Jest Com­
mercial Subdivision that they understand the revision and 
realize whatever future impacts it might have on their 
properties. 

I 



• • -
Mr. Ron Fromknecht Page 2 September 11, 1981 

It is understood that if a satisfactory revised design can be 
accomplished, the North Avenue West Subdivision storm runoff may 
be outletted in the most direct manner,provided the plans for 
that outletting are reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 

RPR/hm 

cc - Loren Dake 
Bob Gerlofs, Paragon 
Bob Goldi.n 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 
Jim Wysocki 
File 

Very truly yours, 

g~tcf:/ F-12~ 
Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 

J 
Iii 

j 
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1983.106 
April 23, 1982 

• • 
Response to Review Sheet Summary 

Project: North Avenue West Commercial Park 
File No.: 79-80 
Petitioner: Turtle Enterprises, Inc. 

Agency Response 

City Utilities No Comment 

Mountain Bell No Comment 

Public Service Informational only 

Transportation Engineer See City Engineer response 

City Fire As per pending agreement with 
City Utilities, the 6" water 
line will be repaired. Ute 
Water has agreed to let the 
City supply the water, 

Planning Staff Comments from 11/10/80 have 
been previously answered. 

State Highway No problems 

City Engineer West Teller will be improved 
to the end of the cul-de-sac. 
The remainder of the right-of­
way will be for emergency 
access. Soils tests have 
been completed and calculations 
will be submitted snowing 
pavement thickness designs. 
The owners of this property, 
along with owners of other 
properties along 25 1/2 Road, 
are in the process of forming 
an agreement to complete 
improvements to 25 1/2 Road. 
It is anticipated these 
improvements will be completed 
before the subdivision is ready 
for occupancy; however, the 
owner will provide a gravel 
access to the existing road if 

I 
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. • • • 
the improvements are not 
complete in time. The 24" 
concrete drainage pipe has 
been designed to carry the 
storm runoff from this 
subdivision. The 63 cfs : 
mentioned in the review 
comments comes from 
6 & 50 West Commercial 
Subdivision. The owners 
of that project committed to 
building their own drainage 
outlet at the time their 
plat was approved; the 
construction of North 
Avenue West Commercial 
Subdivision will not prevent 
them from fulfilling that 
commitment. See City Fire 
response concerning resolution 
of the water problem. 

I 
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Mr. Ronald R. Fromknecht 
Gingery Associates, Inc. 
2777 Crossroads Blvd. 
Suite D-2 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Ron: 

J UN 14: 1982. 

l:.------4rwu ne 11 , 1982 

Re: North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision 

As requested, we have reviewed the "Water and Sewer Plan" drawing submitted 
with your letter of April 28, 1982. Mr. Patterson, Public Works and Utilities 
Director, has the following comments 

1. We question the advisability of locating sanitary sewer manholes in 
drainage gutters even with "special sealed manhole covers". 

2. A profile on the proposed 58" x 36" storm drain pipe should be shown. 
What is the clearance (if any) for other utilities? 

3. Does 6&50 Subdivision agree to a pipe instead of a ditch? 

4. Should other utilities review easement requirements with 58" x 36" 
pipe included? 

5. Apparently little or no separation is shown between the 58" x 36" 
pipes and the existing 15" sanitary sewer. 

For my part, my review comment sheet of April 15, 1982, and 1 etter to you of 
September 11, 1981, documents my position on this issue and obviously the 
matter remains unresolved. 

RPR/hm 

cc- Bob Goldin/ 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 
Jim Wysocki 
File 

I 
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P. 0. BOX 24011 ACME MACHINERY COMPANY 
Manufacturers of Mining and Drilling Equipment 

PHONE !1211·2428 
HUNTINGTON. WEST VIRGINIA 2!172!1 

Grand Junction-Mesa County 
Planning Ctmuniss,ion 
559 White Ave. 
Room 60 

January 28, 1983 

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

RE: File No: 79-80 North. Ave. Wes,t Commercial Park. 

Gentlemen: 

We have received your letter concerning enforcement of develop­
ment schedules and are at a loss to understand our i.nvol vement 
in the content. 

While we do own the property presumably referred to in the afore­
mentioned file no; we have never requested a building permit to 
develop this property. 

We have every hope of putting up our own structure on thi.s pro­
perty ,of which the timing would be in direct relation to our 
business success in the west, until th.at time we i.ntend to re-· 
tain title to the property. 

JAP/cgj 

cc: 

l 

Very truly yours, 

ohn A. Persinger 
President 

'J •. 
• • • ~ • " -1 

: t ... ;, .:_,,. 
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January 30, 1984 

Re: North Avenue West Commercial Subdivision 
Response to Review Sheet Summary 

t1emorandum dated January 11' 1984' reci eved by our office 
January 27, 1984 (copy attached) 

Agency 

Pub 1 i c Works 

Response 

All of these comments on water and line 
sizes have been discussed with·the City 
Engineers Office and Public Works prior 
to proceeding with this proposed develop­
ment. We were provided with a plat (xerox 
copy attached) sho\'ming an 8 11 AC water 1 ine 
Northwesterly from West Gunnison along the 
frontage road of U.S. 6 & 50. This 811 line 
ties into a 6" cast iron 1 ine coming from 
North Avenue. At no time did Mr. Patterson 
d1scuss these existing water lines. 

The developer realises that participation 
in future improvements will be required 
and is agreeable to participate. Turtle 
Engerprises are aware of and initiated the 
formation of the 25~ Road improvement 
district. They are eager to have 25~ Road 
and the utilities completed. 

RICEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

JAN 3 0 1984 
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REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

FILE# 79-80 

ITEM NORTH JUTE WEST COMM, lii'UB, DATE SENT TO REVIEW DEPT. ll-05-SO 

DATE DUE 11-10-80 PRELIMINARY PLAT 

PETITIONER Turtle Enterpri ses 

LOCATION E, of 25~ Rd , S W of Hwy 6 & 50 

DATE REC. 

11-10-80 

11-13-80 

11-14-80 

11/17/80 

11/14/80 

AGENCY 

CITY UTIL. 

CITY FIRE 

TRANSP. ENG. 

Comprehensive 

City Engineering 

COMMENTS 

Traffic traveling west on North Ave. making 
left turn onto US 6 & 50 south of the overpass 
creats a dangerous situation. This develop­
ment would increase the number of persons 
making that maneuver. 
Is the state highway dept. going to allow 
intersections with 6 & 50 at N. Ave. West, 
West Belford, and West Teller? The lack of 
a full width street at West Teller could cause 
sewer problems. 
Street designs shown do not meet city standards. 
If the existing 15. inch sewer line shown is 
the pressure line, then it will not serve this 
development as shown. 

All lines in development are to be ninimum 
~ lines, on a looped or grid system. L1.nes 
should be tied into 8" line in 25~ Rd. rather 
than 6" line in Hwy. 6 & 50. Hydrant spacing 
maximum 300'. Also on site hydrants may be 
required as determined by Fire Flow Survey 
and building locations. Hydrants to be 
located at each intersection at 25~ Rd. 
and subsequent hydrants to be placed 300' 
from these hydrants. This development should 
be tied into water supplies from two places in 
order to provide a looped system. An 8 .. 
line available behind Monument Twin theater 
should be used. 

There is an access problem in this area, and 
since I have not been involved in the past 
history of the problem, I will defer my 
comments to the City Engineer. 

This is a plan. Only rezones are commented on by Comp. 

The sanitary sewers should be located in the street and not 
at the back-lot lines. The streets should be improved to 
match existing 6&50 West sections on 60 ft. right of way. 
(41 ft. mat with 6 ft. monOlithic curb, gutter and sidewalk.) 
This is essential for consistency of improvements in that area. 
Access and storm drainage are very serious problems for this 
site. I enclose the following public documents as part of 
my formal review comments on this project. The frontage 
road, 25~ Road and the storm sewer outlet ditch are critical 
elements of any development in this area. The documents 
should be self-explanatory and are: 1. Exerpt of Jan. 8, 
1980 memo to Jim Patterson; 2) Exerpt of October 24,1979 
1 etter to Bob Gerl ofs; 3) Nov.. 21 , 1978 1 etter to Bob 
Gerlofs; 4) Dec. 12, 1978 Review Sheet for 6 & 50 West 
Filing 3; 5) Feb, 23, 1979, memo to Del Beaver and attached 
sketch. · · 
The current situation is that despite my co~tinual and totally 
ineffective nagging, the storm outlet d.itch is still not 
constructed and we have received no easements. Because of the 
above, I have not accepted any street improvements in 6&50 
West Filing No. 2 although I final inspected them on June 
28, 1979! 
Concerning access, I also point out that as shown on this plan 
there is a gap in both 25~ Road and the highway Frontage 
Road between this development and 6& 50 West Filing 2 
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File #79-80 North Ave. We r:orrun. Sub. Pag' 2... 
11/14/80 City Engineering, Cont. existing streets. How will anyone get to this subdivi-

ll/14/80 Transp.,Eng. 

11/18/80 STAFF COMMENTS 

Surrunary of Comments 

sion? 

All the enclosed memos, letters and review comments 
are germaine to this development and the situation 
is still the same in the field - no corrective action 
nor contact from previous petitioners as to what will 
be done about it. 

There is an access problem in this area, and since I 
have not been involved in the past history of the problem 
I will defer my comments to the city engineer. 

1. Access to 6&50 must be addressed. I understand 
a frontage road will be used. If so this should be shown 
and approwed by State Hwy 'ept. 
2~ How is access to south (west Teller) going to work? 
Can't the internal access be better designed? With the 
peculiar shape of this parcel the applicant may want 
to consider a planned commercial subdivision as it would 
probably work better that way. 
3. With the proposed street design and lotting arrange­
ment it is likely that this will not be a very 
attractive situation at an entrance to the City. Will 
there be any protective covenants dealing with design? 

1. Access to 6&50 has to be specified to determine if proposed access will work or not. 
2. Water system and hydrant location should be coordinated with the Fire Dept. 
3. Sewer lines should be in street. 
4. Streets should have 60' R.O.W. 
5. Storm drainage needs to be addressed as per City Engineers comments 
6. Internal access is inefficient. 
7. Will there be any design controls? 

Recommendations 
Recommend that this item be tabled until the numerous problems can be addressed. 

11-24-80 PUB. SER. 

12-08-80 MT. BELL 

Gas: Plat 840-844 no objection 
Electric: No objections May go front lot 
line construction. 

We have indicated our intended route 
our cable, which require no additional 
utility easements. 
We may utilize joint trench methods to 
provide service in this development. 

11/25/80 FLAGER/RIDER PASSED 6-0 A MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
#79-80 NORTH AVENUE WEST COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION, PRELIMINARY PLAN, SUBJECT 
TO STAFF COMMENTS AND STIPULATIONS. 
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REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

FILE N0. __ 7~9~-~80~_ TITLE HEADINGNorth Ave. West CQDJDercjal Park DUE DATE . .-::!4"L/~12=.~/c..!.8!.!.2~---

ACTIVITY - PETITIONER - LOCATION - PHASE - ACRES Petttioner: Turtle Enterprises(M~rk K~reus. 

Loc~tion: East of 25,5 Road and Southwest of Highway· 6 & 50, A request for a finc;ll plat on 

7.7 acres in a light commerci~l zone, Consideration of final plat. 

PETITIONER ADDRESS 425 North Avenue, Grand Junction, CO 81501 

ENGINEER Gingery Assoc., 2777 Crossroads Blvd., Suite D-2. Grand Junction. CO 81501 

DATE REC. 

4/9/82 

4/9/82 

4/12/82 

4/12/82 

4/13/82 

4/13/82 

4/13/82 

4/19/82 

AGENCY 

City Utilities 

Mountain Be 11 . 

Public Service 

COMt~ENTS 

None. 

No comment. 

Gas and Electric: No objection to final Plat. Will require 
gas main construction to serve area as there is no main in 
Hwy. on easterly side of subdivision. Request developer 
contact P.S.Co. concerning loads and points of service as 
project develops. 

Transportation Eng. Unless 25 l/2 Road is continued on, W. Teller Ave. is an 
857' cul de sac. There is only one access point, unless the 
frontage road is completed. 

City Fire 

Planning Staff 
Comments 

State Highway 

City Engineer 

This office has no objections to the proposed subdivision 
providing that there are 6 fire hydrants installed as per 
final plat. 

However, the connection of your 8 inch water line to the 
existing 6 inch, at reference point (545° 50' 40" E 43.32') 
is a problem. As the 6 inch line has been abandoned. You 
will be required to repair the 6 inch line to complete the 
loop system. 

Check with Ute Water and City Utilities as to who will 
provide fire water. This area is now being serviced by the 
Ute Water district. They do not have adequate lines for 
fire protection. 

Previous comments from 11/10/80 still apply. 

No problems. 

I do not understand the street dedication on West Teller. 
Who is responsible for improvements on the east end of 
West Teller? Pavement calculations based on soils tests 
must be submitted prior to my concurrence with the thicknesses 
shown. A 1-6-81 letter from Gingery states that a gravel 
road will be built to connect this subdivision to 25 1/2 
Road at 6 & 50 west. This plan shows nothing nor states 
nothing about the gravel ·road access to the south. Access 
via a gravel road on dedicated right of way should be 
provided on 25 1/2 Road to connect to the paved street at 
6 & 50 west. Apparently the Colorado Division of Highways 
has approved the access to highway 6 & 50 and the frontage 
road. All matters concerning 6 & 50 access and the frontage 
road should be referred to C.D.H. No drainage calculations 
or maps were submitted. The 18 inch pipe shown has a 
capacity of 6 cfs vs. the capacity of the approved concrete 
ditch being 63 cfs. The 25 1/2 Road street capacity is 24 cfs. 
which when added to the concrete ditch equals 87 cfs which is 
the 10 year storm runoff estimate by Paragon. All of the 
dra~nage calculations including the aforementioned numbers 
were made available to Gingery yet this plan shows a pipe with 
a capacity of 6 cfs instead of 63 cfs. Therefore, the storm 
outletting issue is unresolved and their plan is unacceptable 
to this office. The 1-6-81 letter states they plan to 
construct the concrete ditch?? 



File #79-80, North Ave. West Commercial Park 
Page 2 

5/6/82 GJPC Minutes 
of 4/27/82 

The storm outlet works is extremely significant in that it is 
a physical constraint for the outletting of the sanitary 
sewer system due to vertical clearances. This subdivision 
is within Ute Water District. The ;system however, is 
shown connecting to a City water line in the frontage road 
to the east. The water line they show connection to is a 
dead line and extension further east will be necessary to 
get water. Detailed construction plans should be submitted 
for streets, storm drcdnage, sanitary sewers and waterlines 
(if served by the City) for my review and approval prior to 
construction but after Planning Commission and City Council 
approval of the final palt. A financial guarantee in accor~ 
dance with Development Regulations Section 27-2.3 should be 
obtained for all public improvements. 

MOTION: (COMMISSIONER SUSAN RINKER) "ON FILE #79-80, I 
RECOMMEND WE TABLE THIS UNTIL WE HAVE ALL COMMENTS SATISFIED, 
SUCH AS DRAINAGE, WATER, SOIL TESTING, AND SPECIAL IMPROVE­
MENT DISTRICT QUESTIONS." 
COMMISSIONER BILL O'DWYER SECONDED THE MOTION. 
CHAIRMAN LITLE REPEATED THE MOTION, CALLED FOR A VOTE, AND 
THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
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